
Thursday, December 24, 2015  PIPESTONE FLYER 11     

NOTICE TO ALL COUNTY OF WETASKIWIN RESIDENTS 
WITH PUMP OUT SEWAGE SYSTEMS

New Fee Introduced
For Bulk Septage Loads 

At County Operated Lagoons And Dump Stations
The County of Wetaskiwin has implemented a user fee, as per the Waterworks and Sewage 
Utilities By-Law 2015/62, approved by Council at the December 8, 2015 Council for Public 
Works meeting, whereby each bulk septage load delivered to a County operated lagoon 
or dump station will be charged a $30.00 fee for full or partial loads, (no added charge for 
mixed loads) collected from County residents. This is the fi rst time the County is charging 
the Septic Haulers for disposal of septage loads at the lagoons. This fee is per load 
delivered, not per residential/commercial pick-up. This fee will be implemented effective 
January 1, 2016.  
Please call Dave Dextraze at 780-361-6230 or 1-800-661-4125 (toll free)
for more information.

DEVELOPMENT PERMITS
TAKE NOTICE THAT THE FOLLOWING DEVELOPMENT PERMIT(S) FOR THE PROPOSED USE 
LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BY-LAW 95/54, LAND USE BY-LAW 
OF THE COUNTY OF WETASKIWIN NO. 10.
Application # D15/277
MOVED IN 1962- 1680 SQ. FT. BUNGALOW AND EXISTING GARAGE/SHED: SE 35-46-06-W5M 
P.0120368 L.73. This is a discretionary use as specifi ed by Section 6.4 (a) of Schedule B, Land 
Use By-law 94/54, amended by By-law15/10. 
Application # D15/283
EXISTING 12’ x 16’ STICK BUILT SHED AND 12’ x 22’ COVERED DECK: SW 7-46-5-W5M Plan 
0320440, Block 2, Lot 13. This is a discretionary use as specifi ed by Section 3.5 (a) of Schedule 
B, Land Use By-law 94/54, amended by By-law15/10. 
Application # D15/280
EXISTING 12’ x 14’ SHED AND EXISTING 10’ x 30’ DECK: SW 7-46-5-W5M Plan 0320440, Block 
2, Lot 4. This is a discretionary use as specifi ed by Section 3.3 (g) and 3.5 (b) of Schedule B, 
Land Use By-law 94/54, amended by By-law15/10.
THE ABOVE NOTED PERMIT(S) SHALL NOT COME INTO EFFECT UNTIL AFTER FOURTEEN (14) 
DAYS FROM THE FIRST DATE OF THIS PUBLICATION.
Any person wishing to review the above application(s) or permit(s) may do so at the County 
Offi ce during normal business hours.
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 686 OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT, ANY PERSONS 
CLAIMING TO BE AFFECTED BY THIS DECISION MAY SERVE WRITTEN NOTICE OF APPEAL, 
ALONG WITH PRESCRIBED FEE OF $150.00 TO:

FRANK COUTNEY, SECRETARY TO THE DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD
COUNTY OF WETASKIWIN NO. 10

P.O. BOX 6960
WETASKIWIN, ALBERTA

T9A 2G5
WITHIN FOURTEEN DAYS OF THE FIRST DATE OF THIS NOTICE.

INTERESTED IN BECOMING A VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER?
Fire departments within the County of Wetaskiwin rely on the dedication and commitment 
of residents to operate.  Volunteers are needed for numerous duties including: answering 
phones, distributing pamphlets and information, teaching fi re prevention and on-call 
fi refi ghting.  Each fi re department provides training, gear and equipment for volunteer 
fi refi ghters.  Some of the fi re departments offer a minimal compensation package.
If you are interested in becoming a volunteer fi refi ghter, please contact your local Fire 
Department or the Director of Emergency Services Mike Zajac at (780) 361-6240.

Wetaskiwin County
approves interim 2016 budget

BY AMELIA NAISMITH
THE PIPESTONE FLYER

Wetaskiwin County 
council approved an in-
terim budget at its Dec. 15 
meeting.

Through two separate 
motions, both unanimous-
ly approved, councillors 
authorized the 2015 busi-
ness plans an an interim 
business plan for 2016 and 
approved the 2015 operat-
ing budget as an interim 
budget for 2016.

“We’re going to pull for-
ward the 2015 budget with 
the adjustments that are 
listed,” said Grace French, 
directer of fi nance.

During French’s pre-
sentation, she reiterated 
council had, through a 
strategic planning pro-
cess, identifi ed the need 
for a grader replacement 
on a fi ve year rotation; at 
two graders replaced per 

year leaving a complete 
replacement of the fl eet at 
the end of fi ve years.

An amendment going 
into 2016 for the budget 
is $950,000 in the capi-
tal budget going toward 
the purchase of two grat-
ers, a new trailer, a used 
residential garbage truck 
and a new calcium storage 
tank, among other equip-
ment.

The net cost of the two 
graders is $170,360, the 
net cost of the calcium 
tank is $58,000, the net 
cost of the garbage truck 
is $80,000, and the net 
cost of the roll off trailer 
is -$20,000.

The $950,000 is the same 
as the 2015 budget bal-
ance.

Also stemming from the 
strategic planning pro-
cess, the winter gravelling 
program will have a $2.48 

million budget to gravel 33 
per cent of the total roads.

The road construction 
budget will stay the same 
going into the new year 
at approximately $1.8 
million. The 2016 interim 
budget includes gravelling 
the 2015 shoulder pulls 
and reconstruction.

The road oiling budget 
will also stay the same 
at $875,000; oiling projects 
business plan was de-
veloped during strategic 
planning.

The interim budget 
includes the purchase 
of transistors for the 
Mulhurst Transfer Station, 
at a cost of $650,000 and 
funded from the Federal 
Gas Tax Grant.

A Wetaskiwin No. 10 
Wastewater Services 
Businesses Plan was also 
developed during strategic 
planning.

Within the interim bud-
get capital plan, there is a 
plan to tender the Alder 
Flats Lagoon expansion in 
early 2016. The estimat-
ed cost of the project is 
$2.9 million. The funds 
have been approved from 
the Small Communities 
portion of the Building 
Canada Grant.

Both the federal and 
provincial government 
will contribute a maxi-
mum $981,867 toward the 
project.

Under the strategic 
planning Fire Services 
Business Plan, a new tank-
er fi re truck is set to be pur-
chased for the Buck Lake/
Alder Flats Department at 
$275,000.

According to the issue 
summary report the truck 
needs to be tendered early 
in the new year to ensure 
it can be built and deliv-

ered in 2016.
There is currently 

$334,687 in the Buck Lake/
Alder Flats capital reserve 
and $170,045 in the gener-
al operating reserve.

The Winfield Fire 
Department is also plan-
ning a $175,000 building 
addition. The department 
has $105,033 in its capital 
reserve.

Another addition to the 
Wetaskiwin County build-
ing for $600,000. The in-
terim budget includes 
the addition with funding 
through reserves and/or 
grant revenue.

The interim budget al-
locates $1 million of the 
Municipal Sustainability 
Initiative toward the 
Winfi eld Arena fl oor and 
ventilation system. Of that 
$1 million, $78,789 goes 
toward engineer costs 
and $921,211 to contract 

charges.
Within the interim bud-

get, Wetaskiwin County 
administration will pur-
chase a $25,000 photo-
copier. The money will 
come from offi ce reserves.

The issue summary 
states the fi nal amend-
ment is, “Effective Jan. 1, 
2016, a 3 per cent COLA 
increase for all salaries 
and wages set out in the 
International Union of 
Operating Engineers, Local 
Union No. 955 Collective 
Agreement resulting in a 
total wage salary increase 
for all staff before ben-
efi t adjustments to the 
County of $361,960.”

Items over and above 
regular operating expen-
ditures required prior ap-
proval and council gave 
direction within its strate-
gic planning process.


